Public Document Pack

CITY COMMUNITY
SERVICES AND CULTURE
COMMITTEE

Agenda and Reports

for the meeting on
Tuesday, 3 June 2025

at 5.30 pm

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall

© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved.

Our Adelaide.
Bold.

Aspirational.
Innovative.




CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 3 June 2025, at 5.30 pm

Members — The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith
Councillor Snape (Chair)
Councillor Giles (Deputy Chair)
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Martin and Dr Siebentritt

Agenda

Item Pages

1. Acknowledgement of Country

At the opening of the City Community Services and Culture Committee meeting, the
Chair will state:

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land.
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living
today.

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First
Nations who are present today.’

2. Apologies and Leave of Absence
Nil
3. Confirmation of Minutes - 6/5/2025

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture
Committee held on 6 May 2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate
record of proceedings.

View public 6 May 2025 Minutes.

Declaration of Conflict of Interest

Deputations

Workshops
Nil
7. Reports for Recommendation to Council
71 Cultural Policy 3-63
7.2 World Solar Challenge 2025 — South Australian Motor Sport Board Event 64 - 69
Consultation
8. Reports for Noting
Nil

9. Closure


https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1160/Printed%20minutes%2006th-May-2025%2017.30%20City%20Community%20Services%20and%20Culture%20Committee.pdf?T=1

Agenda Item 7.1

Tuesday, 3 June 2025

City Community Services and
Culture Committee

Cultural Policy

Stra
[...]
resented to Council on 10 June 2025 for consideration

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL
THAT COUNCIL

1. Notes the public consultation summary on the draft Cultural Policy as contained in Attachment B to Item
7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 3 June
2025.

2. Adopts the Cultural Policy as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the

City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 3 June 2025.

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer (or delegate) to make minor, typographical, syntactical and
technical updates to the Cultural Policy as contained in Attachment A to ltem 7.1 on the Agenda for the
meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 3 June 2025, to finalise the
document.

City Community Services and Culture Committee — Agenda — Tuesday, 3 June 2025

Page 3


https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CCSC_3_June_2025_CulturalPolicy_Link_1.pdf

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS

City of Adelaide
2024-2028
Strategic Plan

Strategic Alignment — Our Community

Our Objective is to support our communities to thrive, create fun, lively and interesting
experiences and celebrate and honour community and cultures. This draft Policy delivers
on a key strategic deliverable in that Strategic Plan that is to: Develop a Cultural Policy by
2024 that promotes and supports the City’s unique cultural identity and opportunities. The
draft Policy also supports the pillars of Council’s Strategic Plan: Our Environment, Our
Economy and Our Places.

Policy

Council does not currently have a Cultural Policy. If adopted, the Cultural Policy will
supersede the Cultural Strategy 2017-2023.

Consultation

Extensive consultation has been undertaken from November 2024 to April 2025 over two
distinct stages with the community, key industry stakeholders, Council’'s Com
[...]
f-government policy framework that will be
implemented through short-term strategic delivery plans.

13. The State Government is also introducing the Arts, Culture and Creative Industries Bill 2025, which will
recognise the importance of the arts, culture, and creative industries in South Australia, ensure that all South
Australians can benefit from and participate in the state's vibrant cultural and creative life, and support the
long-term development and sustainability of the sector.

14. At the City Community Services and Culture Committee meeting on 1 April 2025, an undertaking was given
to include in this report a high-level summary of how the CoA'’s draft Policy aligns with the State
Government’s Cultural Policy, A Place to Create.

15.  The cultural policies of the State Government and CoA align in the following ways:
15.1. Both adopt a whole-of-government or whole-of-organisation approach to implementation.

15.2. Each policy prioritises accessibility and cultural inclusion, though they address distinct but
complementary community needs and backgrounds.

15.3. Both recognise the importance of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander cultural leadership and
contributions.

15.4. Each supports investment in cultural infrastructure and opportunities for creative expression.

15.5. Both emphasise the role of arts and creativity in driving economic development and enhancing
community wellbeing.

16. Potential partnership opportunities for the CoA and the State Government arising from A Place to Create
could include:

16.1. Activating a network of diverse, community-led places for arts, cultural and creative outcomes.
16.2. Working with the private sector and government authorities to develop creative hubs in the City.
16.3. Delivering major public art projects that reflect the diversity of the South Australian community.

17.  The Cultural Policy enables the elevation of arts and culture in conjunction with precinct and event
activations in alignment with the Econom
[...]
ry of the Kaurna
people of the Adelaide Plains, and we honour and respect their continuous culture,
custodianship, and relationship with this land.

It is unique in its design as the world’s only city surrounded by Park Lands resulting
from the vision of the Surveyor General of South Australia, Colonel William Light. Our
community has a proud history of advocating for the protection of our city’s
distinctive heritage and cultural assets.

Adelaide was founded on ideas of social and political freedom and has been shaped
by the diverse cultures and communities it has welcomed over generations. A
University city and innovation hub, Adelaide continues to attract global talent,
investment and new industries, as one of Australia’'s most competitive places to do
business.

Renowned for its hospitality, with exceptional food and wine, world-class festivals,
centres of creative excellence, art and cultural attractions and collections, Adelaide is
home to one of the largest undercover fresh produce markets in the Southern
Hemisphere, is one of 10 Wine Capitals of the World, is Australia’s Festival Capital and
the nation’s first and only, UNESCO City of Music.

The Cultural Policy aligns with and enables the four pillars of the City of Adelaide
Strategic Plan 2024-2028:

- Building a vibrant, connected and inclusive COMMUNITY

- Creating a resilient, protected and sustainable ENVIRONMENT

- Growing and developing an innovative and responsive ECONOMY
- Creating interesting, purposeful and safe PLACES.

The City of Adelaide acknowledges the Kaurna people as the Traditional Owners of the Country where
the city of Adelaide is situated, and pays its respect to Elders past, present and emerging.

City of Adelaide Policy Document




CULTURAL POLICY

PRINCIPLES. The Cultural Policy sets out core principles that affirm the inherent value and
EgﬁRITIES & importance of culture, creativity and community to our city's distinctive identity and

future prosperity. All policy principles hold
[...]
e capital to advocate for transport
improvements that enhance access to culture and support sector workers.

Promote: Enable equitable access to digital tools and platforms, and ensure that digital
innovation supports cultural diversity, equity, and inclusion.

PRINCIPLE: RECONCILIATION AND TRUTH-TELLING

The City of Adelaide acknowledges the Kaurna people as the traditional custodians of
the Adelaide Plains and fully supports Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander self-
determination. We recognise the importance of addressing past injustices, centring
First Nations perspectives, and promoting cultural revitalisation through language,
storytelling, and creative expression.

This principle is reflected in the following priorities that honour the continuous

cultures of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Peoples.

e Honour and strengthen awareness of Kaurna culture and connection to Country.

e Celebrate Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples and cultures in city
design, public art, festivals, events, and public spaces.

e Support Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander-led cultural initiatives, including
cultural revitalisation through language, storytelling, cultural burns, and other
cultural and creative practices.

Council's role in honouring the continuous cultures of Aboriginal and Torres Strait
Islander Peoples:

Lead: Embed Reconciliation and Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples’
perspectives in policies, city planning and design and cultural programs.

Protect: Respect Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander rights, self-determination, and
cultural heritage by showcasing, celebrating and amplifying cultures and connection to
Country.

Enable: Support, facilitate, and collaborate on Kaurna and Aboriginal and Torres Strait
Islander cultural initiatives, including public art, festivals, events, language
revitalisation, storytelling, and cultural practices.

PRINCIPLE: PRESERVING CULTURAL HERITAGE, EMBRACING PROGRESS

The City of Adelaide is committ
[...]
ack.

Noted

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority

No further comment or feedback.

Noted




Attachment B

Copies of Submissions from External Parties can be found here. Please note that submissions from emails are presented verbatim in the tables
above.

€9 abed


https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CCSC_3_June_2025_CulturalPolicy_Link_AttachmentB.pdf

Agenda Item 7.2
World Solar Challenge 2025 — South W ber i e e

City Community Services and

Australian Motor Sport Board Event Culture Committee
Consultation Program Contact:
Jennifer Kalionis, Associate
Director City Cult
Strategic Alignment - Our Community e
Public Approving Officer:
Jo Podoliak, Director City
Community

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report seeks Council’s advice on the proposed declarations for the World Solar Challenge (WSC) 2025
relating to:

e The Declared Area, being the Park Lands area proposed to be used as part of the event.
e The Prescribed Works Period, being the period of event setup and removal.
e The Declared Period, being the proposed period of event operation.

The WSC has been running in the City of Adelaide since 1987. Held every two years, this race sees solar-powered
vehicles travel 3,000 km from Darwin to Adelaide, finishing in Victoria Square / Tarntanyangga. Primarily a design
competition, the event drives the development of energy-efficient vehicles as part of the global challenge to
decarbonise mobility.

The event dates for 2025 are from 24 to 31 August.

The event is managed by the South Australian Motor Sport Board (SAMSB) under the South Australian Motor
Sport Act (1984).

Under the South Australian Motor Sport Act (1984), section 20(1), the Premier of South Australia (Premier) may
declare a specified Declared Area and Declared Period for the purposes of carrying out motorsport events. They
may also specify a Prescribed Works Period, during which time the SAMSB may have access to the land within the
declared area for the purpose of carrying out works for the event.

The proposed duration of occupation for the WSC 2025 is the same as what was declared for the WSC 2023.
There is also no increase in the size of the Declared Area. The 2023 event was held in October; the 2025 event will
be held in August.

Council feedback is being sought on the WSC 2025 Declared Area, Declared Period and Prescribed Works Period
and in the context of the impact on the Park Lands, city residents, visitors, and the economy.

The WSC 2025 consultation was considered by Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority (Kadaltilla) at its meeting
held on 22 May 2025.

The advice of Kadaltilla and the City of Adelaide will be considered by the Premier as part of the declaration
consultation process for the event.

RECOMMENDATION

The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 10 June 2025 for consideration
THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL
THAT COUNCIL

1. Notes the Declaration of the Declared Area, Declared Period and Prescribed Works Period for the
purpose of conducting the World Solar Challenge 2025 event.

2. Notes the advice of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority at its meeting of 22 May 2025 and that
Kadaltilla will be providing a submission to the consultation.

City Community Services and Culture Committee — Agenda - Tuesday, 3 June 2025
Page 64



3. Authorises the Lord Mayor to write to the Chief Executive Officer of the South Australian Motor Sport
Board on behalf of Council with its feedback to the consultation and provides the following feedback and
advice:

3.1. That Council notes the declaration of the Declared Area, Declared Period and Prescribed Works
Period for the purpose of conducting the World Solar Challenge 2025 event.

3.2. Asks the South Australian Motorsport Board to keep public pathways, footpaths and bike lanes as
open and accessible as is practicable throughout the Prescribed Works Period and Declared
Period.

3.3. Asks the South Australian Motor Sport Board to consider the need and impact of temporary fencing
in Victoria Square / Tartanyangga and where it is needed, ensure the fencing and overall location is
presented with high regard to aesthetics and public presentation.

3.4. Thanks the South Australian Motor Sport Board for bringing this world class international event to
the City of Adelaide and notes the positive sustainable outcomes this event supports.

City Community Services and Culture Committee — Agenda - Tuesday, 3 June 2025

Page 65



IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS

City of Adelaide Strategic Alignment — Our Economy

2024-2028 The City of Adelaide Strategic Plan 2024- 2028 includes an outcome that Adelaide’s unique
Strategic Plan experiences and opportunities attract visitors to our City.

The Community Land Management Plan (CLMP) for Victoria Square / Tarntanyangga
recognises the use of the Square for events to attract visitation.

The CLMP for Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16) recognises the use of the bitumen
area for alternative sport and event uses.

Policy

Under section 20(4)(c) of the South Australian Motor Sport Act 1984, there is a legislative
obligation for the Premier, through the SAMSB, to consult with Kadaltilla and Council
Consultation regarding the Declared Area, Declared Period and Prescribed Works Period for the World
Solar Challenge (WSC) event. Following extension of a negotiated consultation period, the
SAMSB consultation period for WSC 2025 concludes 11 June 2025.

Resource This activity will be facilitated within existing resources.

Pursuant to powers provided under the South Australian Motor Sport Act (1984) section
20(1), the Premier may declare a Declared Area, Declared Period and Prescribed Works
Risk / Legal / Period for the purpose of conducting motorsport events.

Legislative Register of Aboriginal Sites and Objects Sites of Importance within the Declared Area are:
- Cultural Marker as part of Reconciliation Pl
[...]
1. A specified area (consisting of public road or Park Land or both) in Adelaide, to be a declared area
under the Act for the purposes of the event; and

4.2. A specified period (not exceeding five days) to be a declared period under this Act for the purposes of
the event; and

4.3. A specified period or periods (prescribed works period) under the Act during which the SAMSB may
have access to land within a declared area for the purposes of carrying out works in the manner
contemplated by section 22(1a) (and different periods may be specified in respect of different
categories of work).

On behalf of the Premier, the Minister responsible for the Act, the Chief Executive, South Australian Motor
Sport Board wrote to the Lord Mayor on 30 April 2025. The letter in Link 1, outlines the Declarations for the
WSC 2025 event and was addressed to the Lord Mayor in their capacity as Lord Mayor of the City of
Adelaide and as the Presiding Member of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority (Kadaltilla).

The proposed declared area in Link 2 and Link 3 includes Victoria Square / Tarntanyangga, Victoria Park /
Pakapakanthi (Park 16), and a public road Reconciliation Plaza.

The Declared Period covers the event days for the official finish line portion of the event. The dates for the
2025 WSC event are 24-31 August 2025. The proposed Declared Period is 27-31 August 2025.

Feedback is being sought on the Declared Area, Prescribed Works Period and Declared Period to be
provided to the SAMSB by 11 June 2025.

Declared Areas

9.

10.

It is noted that there is no increase to the Declared Area, the Prescribed Works Period or the road closure
period, compared to the WSC 2023 event. The SAMSB advise that the size and scale of the Declared Area
is required to enable the safe and successful delivery of the WSC event.

The Declared Area for the WSC 2025 event, as provided by the SAMSB, takes in two specific areas within
the City of Adelaide:

10.1. Both the North and South event spaces with
[...]
ark 16)

14.  Major public thoroughfares in Park 16 will remain accessible to park users, with minimal impact to public
access or commercial operators. The majority of public pathways and areas remain unimpeded. The
Declared Area will result in the closure of small parts of the criterium track at certain times. Consequently,
targeted consultation with cycling clubs and other formal users will occur in advance of the event.

15.  Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16) will be impacted in the central hardstand area only. A small portion to
the north of the hardstand, along Wakefield Street, will be closed to the public for 9 days from 26 August
2025.

Reconciliation Plaza Road closure

16. The closure of this road is permitted for a number of significant events each year. Road closure notifications
will be put in place in advance of the closure period and impacted stakeholders will be notified through direct
engagement and advance notifications. Traffic signals can be adjusted to facilitate vehicle access around the
square.

17. Detours are able to be placed around the closure of Reconciliation Plaza without significant issue and lanes
are able to be redirected to increase the flow of traffic from arterial roads around the square.

18. The Adelaide Central Market Authority has been notified of the proposed road closure.
Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority

19. Kadaltilla met on 22 May 2025 to consider the proposed Declarations as part of the consultation and
resolved to advise the following to Council and the State Government:

19.1. That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority:

19.1.1. Notes the Declaration of the Declared Area, Declared Period and Prescribed Works Period for
the purpose of conducting the World Solar Challenge 2025 event.

19.1.2. Authorises the Presiding Member to write to the Chief Executive Officer of the South
Australian Motor Sport Board on behalf of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority with its
feedback on the consultation for the proposed area for the World Solar Challenge event and
the proposed period of time that works for the event will cover, including:

19.1.3. Thanks the South Australian Motor Sport Board for bringing this world class international event
to the City of Adelaide and notes the positive sustainable outcomes this event supports.

19.1.4. Asks the South Australian Motor Sport Board to keep public pathways, footpaths and bike
lanes as open and accessible as is practicable throughout the Prescribed Works Period and
Declared Period.

19.1.5. Asks the South Australian Motor Sport Board to consider the need and impact of temporary
fencing in Victoria Square / Tarntanyangga and where it is required, ensure the fencing and
overall location is presented with high regard to aesthetics and public presentation.

19.1.6. Notes that Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority’s advice will be presented to the City
Community and Culture Committee on Tuesday 3 June 2025.

Remediation
20. The CoA will continue to work with the SAMSB to minimise impacts to the Park Lands from the event.

21.  Any required remediation of the Park Lands as a result of the area being impacted by the WSC 2025 will be
at the cost of the SAMSB. Traditionally the required remediation has been minor.

City Community Services and Culture Committee — Agenda - Tuesday, 3 June 2025

Page 68



DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Link 1 — Letter from South Australian Motor Sport Board
Link 2 — Declared Area — Victoria Square / Tarntanyangga
Link 3 — Declared Area — Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16)

ATTACHMENTS

Nil

- END OF REPORT -

City Community Services and Culture Committee — Agenda - Tuesday, 3 June 2025

Page 69



	Agenda
	7.1 Cultural Policy
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Final Revised Cultural Policy
	PRINCIPLE: RECONCILIATION AND TRUTH-TELLING
	PRINCIPLE: PRESERVING CULTURAL HERITAGE, EMBRACING PROGRESS
	Review history:


	Attachment B - Stage 2 Consultation Summary Report
	Draft Cultural Policy
	Community Consultation Stage 2
	May 2025
	Background
	Stage 1 Community Consultation:
	Stage 2 Community Consultation and Responses
	Amendments to the draft Cultural Policy:

	Summary of community consultation feedback from online community survey
	Online Community Survey – Respondent Information
	Summary of community consultation – 11 Written Submissions
	City of Adelaide Committees, Subsidaries and Advisory Panels:



	7.2 World Solar Challenge 2025 – South Australian Motor Sport Board Event Consultation
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES 
AND CULTURE COMMITTEE 

Minutes 
for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 3 June 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 3 June 2025 at 5.30 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 3 June 2025 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Snape (Chair)  

Councillor Giles (Deputy Chair)  
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis and Dr Siebentritt 

 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil  
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 6/5/2025 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Siebentritt - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 6 May 2025, 
be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried unanimously  
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 

Nil 
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 Cultural Policy 

Discussion ensued, during which: 

• Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin called a Point of Order in relation to Councillor Davis not 
addressing the item. The Chair ruled in favour of the Point of Order and asked Councillor Davis to 
address the item. 

• Councillor Abrahimzadeh entered the Colonel Light Room at 5.36 pm. 

Undertaking - Cultural Policy 

In response to queries from Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin an undertaking was given to provide 
Council Members with a breakdown of the figures (visitors, residents etc) in relation to the responses to each 
stage of the consultation. 

 

 

 

 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 3 June 2025 at 5.30 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 3 June 2025 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Giles, 
Seconded by Councillor Martin - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the public consultation summary on the draft Cultural Policy as contained in Attachment B to 
Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held 
on 3 June 2025. 

2. Adopts the Cultural Policy as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 3 June 2025. 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer (or delegate) to make minor, typographical, syntactical and 
technical updates to the Cultural Policy as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 3 June 2025, to finalise the 
document. 

Discussion continued, during which: 

• Lord Mayor called a Point of Order in relation to Councillor Davis being disrespectful to the Chair. The 
Chair ruled in favour of the Point of Order and asked Councillor Davis to apologise. 

• Councillor Couros entered the Colonel Light Room at 5.44 pm. 

The motion was then put and carried unanimously 
 
7.2 World Solar Challenge 2025 – South Australian Motor Sport Board Event Consultation 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Davis, 
Seconded by Councillor Siebentritt - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the Declaration of the Declared Area, Declared Period and Prescribed Works Period for the 
purpose of conducting the World Solar Challenge 2025 event. 

2. Notes the advice of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority at its meeting of 22 May 2025 and that 
Kadaltilla will be providing a submission to the consultation.  

3. Authorises the Lord Mayor to write to the Chief Executive Officer of the South Australian Motor Sport 
Board on behalf of Council with its feedback to the consultation and provides the following feedback 
and advice:  

3.1. That Council notes the declaration of the Declared Area, Declared Period and Prescribed Works 
Period for the purpose of conducting the World Solar Challenge 2025 event.  

3.2. Asks the South Australian Motorsport Board to keep public pathways, footpaths and bike lanes 
as open and accessible as is practicable throughout the Prescribed Works Period and Declared 
Period. 

3.3. Asks the South Australian Motor Sport Board to consider the need and impact of temporary 
fencing in Victoria Square / Tartanyangga and where it is needed, ensure the fencing and 
overall location is presented with high regard to aesthetics and public presentation.  

3.4    Thanks the South Australian Motor Sport Board for bringing this world class international event to 
the City of Adelaide and notes the positive sustainable outcomes this event supports. 

Carried unanimously 

  
 
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 

 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 3 June 2025 at 5.30 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 3 June 2025 

 
 
 
 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 5.52 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Snape 
City Community Services and Culture Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  


